
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 9 September 2021 
7.00 pm, Council Chamber - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Charlotte Dale (020 8314 8286) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 

26 May 2021; and 21 July 2021 
 

1 - 10 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

15 - 20 

4.   Membership of Task and Finish Groups 
 

21 - 22 

5.   Improving the Resident Experience 
 

23 - 71 

Public Document Pack



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 9 September 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 1 September 2021 
 
  

Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Caroline Kalu  



 

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  
  

   



 

 



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bill Brown (Chair), Sophie Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, 
Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Aisling Gallagher, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, 
Sue Hordijenko, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, 
Louise Krupski, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Pauline Morrison, 
John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Kim Powell, James Rathbone, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-
J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott, Coral Howard, Hilary Moore and Stephen Penfold 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Mayor Damien Egan 
(Mayor), Kim Wright (Chief Executive) and Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 March 2020 and 15 July 2020 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 5 March and 15 July 

2020 be agreed as an accurate records of the meetings. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the responses to the referrals made by the Committee at 

its January and March meetings be not
[...]
ers that ward members would need this in relation to 
the scheduled briefing. 
 
4.2 RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 
 

5. Question and Answer Session with the Mayor 
 
5.1 The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and reported that written 

responses to questions submitted by Members in advance of the meeting 
had been published on a supplementary agenda and circulated. 

 
5.2 The Mayor made the following introductory comments: 

 These were unprecedented times but the Council had responded 
rapidly to the pandemic. 

 The Council, residents and local businesses had very little warning 
before life changed overnight, which had been difficult. 

 A new, second national lockdown was now in place until at least 2 
December 2020. 

 Locally, the numbers testing positive had been rising but was now 
stabilising at around 100 per 100000. 

 News of a potential vaccine was encouraging and the Mayor and Chief 
Executive had met with other London leaders to discuss the potential 
roll out, as this was likely to be a critical role for the Council. 

 There were many positives in the response to the pandemic, including 
the role played by Community Connections in getting food and essential 
supplies to vulnerable residents. The Voluntary and Community Sector 
had worked closely with the council in a range of different areas to meet 
challenges and support vulnerable residents. 

 £34k had been raised by the Mayoresses to help provide free school 
meals over the October half term.  

 The work on Covid and BAME health inequalities being carried out with 
Birmingham was vital. 

 Covid champions were being recruited. 

 The Budget situation was tough and sobering. It was hoped that the 
thematic approach being taken this year would be helpful. The focus 
was on the immediate budget gap for the next financial year of £18m, 
with further cuts being brought forward in January for Members to 
consider.  

 The Council would continue to lobby central government for more funds 
to meet the costs of the pandemic. 

 The Council’s initial Covid 19 recovery plan had been shared with 
Members. 

 A small number of Councillors were working on developing a race 
equality commission. 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

4 

 
5.3 The following questions and responses were heard: 
 

How has Covid affected housing building programme and how is the 
funding gap in terms of homelessness following the end of the national 
‘Everyone In’ strategy being addressed (i.e. the impact of the government 
stopping funding the homelessness services that they funded during 
‘Everyone In’)? 
 

 There have been completions on new housing and the Council’s plans 
remain ambitious. Some projects have been put back by the pandemic 
and during the first lockdown some planners were redeployed to 
support critical services. The Government have made some changes to 
funding arrangements which we need to look into and we will provide 
feedback on this to Members. Councillor Bell is working on 
homelessness and will update Members. We are still getting lots of 
approaches and information will be provided on the funding gap. 

 
The approach to the budget should consider prevention over cure  

 Absolutely, early intervention and support, especially to families is very 
important. 

 
Who is the Council’s statutory scrutiny officer? Why was the Mayor’s 
portfolio amended, why was planning allocated to Councillor Bell and how 
was responsibility handed over in terms of the larger developments? 

 Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief Executive, is the Council’s statutory 
scrutiny officer. It was always the intention to hand over responsibility 
for planning to the cabinet member with the housing portfolio during the 
course of administration; as it sits well with that portfolio and doing it 
during the course of the administration would allow a managed 
transition once the initial, crucial negotiations had taken place. In 
addition, the Mayor’s role in terms of the impact of Covid meant t
[...]
ty. How can the Council take positive action? 

 Covid has shone a light on BAME inequalities nationally. We must 
reflect on what we are doing and what more we can do. We have a new 
online resource which outlines what we are doing to support BAME 
residents. We are also taking part in ground-breaking work with 
Birmingham on African and Caribbean health inequalities. There is still 
race inequality across many areas of society, including schools – 
Rathfern Primary School is leading on work to ensure that our schools 
have more diverse materials and a decolonised curriculum. In terms of 
recruitment, 46% of our senior management are from a BAME 
background and we have a BAME leadership academy. Our public 
health approach to serious youth violence is also working to address 
the overrepresentation of black boys in the criminal system. 

 
What is the cost of reconfiguring the Lewisham and Lee Green Low Traffic 
Neighbourhood scheme? 

 This will be provided. 
 
The Youth First contract needs to be financially viable 

 The Council is proud that it still funds a youth service, even if it can’t 
fund it as much as it would like to. All services are under scrutiny due to 
the budget but concerns around viability are understood. 

 
5.4 It was noted that CPZs were under consideration in the budget papers due 

to be considered by the select committees and that the widespread 
implementation of CPZs was being considered across the borough. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet requesting 

further information on the following issues: 

 Street homelessness prevention project – an update on how the funding 
gap is being managed. 

 The figure for the cost of reconfiguring the Lewisham and Lee Green 
Low Traffic Neighbourhood scheme. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

6 

 The Council’s BAME career progression programme – further 
information. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 7.50 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Bill Brown, 
Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Patrick Codd, Liam Curran, Sophie Davis, 
Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, 
Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, 
Louise Krupski, Samantha Latouche, Jack Lavery, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, 
Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Rachel Onikosi, Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, 
James Rathbone, Joani Reid, James Royston, Sakina Sheikh, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
 
 
 
1. OSC Election of Chair 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Paul Maslin be elected as Chair and Councillor  
Octavia Holland be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021-2022. 
 

2. OSC Composition 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed current proportional allocation of Chairs and  
Vice-Chairs of Select Committees be approved. 
 

3. OSC Select Committees 
 
RESOLVED: that the following appointments be made: 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
(all 44 non-executive 
councillors) 
 

Councillor Paul Maslin (New Cross) (Chair) 
Councillor Octavia Holland (Lee Green) (Vice-Chair) 
 

Business Panel & O&S 
(Education) Business Panel 
(10) 
 

Councillor Paul Maslin (New Cross) (Chair) 
Councillor Octavia Holland (Lee Green) (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Peter Bernards (Forest Hill) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell (Blackheath) 
Councillor Pat Codd (Lewisham Central) 
Councillor Louise Krupski (Rushey Green) 
Councillor John Muldoon (Rushey Green) 
Councillor Joan Millbank (Telegraph Hill) 
Councillor Luke Sorba (Telegraph Hill) 
Councillor Susan Wise (Perry Vale) 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

2 

Public Accounts  
(6) 
 
 

[...]
illbank 
Cllr James Walsh 
Cllr Samantha Latouche 
 

Improving Wi-fi Access 
(5) 

Cllr Colin Elliott 
Cllr Paul Maslin 
Cllr Jimi Adefiranye 
Cllr Caroline Kalu 
Cllr Liz Johnston-Franklin 
 

Retrofitting and Insulating 
Homes 
(5) 

Cllr Louise Krupski 
Cllr Pat Codd 
Cllr Aisling Gallagher 
Cllr Tauseef Anwar 
Cllr Stephen Penfold 

 
 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 8.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, 
Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, 
Leo Gibbons, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Mark Ingleby, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, 
Samantha Latouche, Jack Lavery, Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, 
Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Rachel Onikosi, 
Lionel Openshaw, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, 
Joani Reid, James Royston, Jonathan Slater, Alan Smith, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, 
James-J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Sakina Sheikh 
 
 
 
 
 
1. OSC Sub Committee Appointments 

 
RESOLVED: that  
 
(1) Councillor Mark Ingleby replace Councillor Pat Codd as a member of the  
Public Accounts Select Committee; 
 
(2) A replacement for Councillor Pat Codd on the Housing Retrofit Task and  
Finish Group be considered at the September meeting of the Committee. 
 

2. OSC Select Committee Chair 
 
RESOLVED: that the Public Accounts Select Committee be notified of the  
allocation of Chair of the Select Committee to Councillor Mark Ingleby. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.35pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Public Document Pa
[...]
et 
Members, who are appointed by the Mayor.  
 

11. Background Papers 

Mayor & Cabinet Minutes of 21 January 2021 

12. Report author and contact 

12.1. Charlotte Dale, Head of Overview and Scrutiny, 0208 31 48286, 
charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

 

  

Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
requests for further information 

Date: 13 January 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1   

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

 This report provides responses to requests for further information at the meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 10 November 2020. 

Mayor & Cabinet is asked to note the responses from officers and agree that they be 
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 17



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides responses to requests for further information at the meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) held on 10 November 2020. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Mayor & Cabinet is asked to note the responses from officers and agree that they be 
submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Requests for further information  

3.1. Overview & Scrutiny Committee asked for an update on the Council’s work on 
homelessness following the end of the national ‘Everyone In’ strategy, and the impact 
that the Government stopping funding for this homelessness service has had. 

3.2. In March 2020, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
and Public Health England advised that shared space homeless shelters should be 
closed due to COVID-19, and that individuals sleeping rough should be moved into 
self-contained accommodation. This was known as ‘Everyone In’. Since ‘Everyone In’ 
was announced, the Counc
[...]
et 
(the ‘Executive’), officers and external organisations are held 
to account for the decisions that they make. It is led by 
councillors who are not members of the Executive. They also 
influence policy development and investigate issues of local 
concern, making recommendations for improvement.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A committee made up of all non-executive councillors which 
carries out scrutiny focussing on strategic and cross cutting 
issues. 
 

Task and Finish Group A time limited scrutiny body which gathers evidence in relation 
to a topical issue of concern in order to make 
recommendations to improve outcomes for residents. 

11. Background Papers 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 21.07.21 

12. Report author and contact 

12.1. Charlotte Dale, Head of Overview and Scrutiny, 0208 31 48286, 
charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 22

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=7627
mailto:charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

 

Resident Experience 

Date: 9 September 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive; Head of Insight, Transformation and 
Organisational Development; Director of IT and Digital Services; Head of Corporate 
Customer Relations  

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out an introduction to the Resident Experience Programme that will 
improve the experiences of our residents in their interactions with the Council. 

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to: 

 Note the contents of this report;  

 Hear from, and ask questions of, Matt Huxley (31Ten Consulting);  

 Provide any pre-scrutiny and insight at this early scoping stage, focusing on 
these key questions: 

o What do our residents want from us?  

o What areas of good practice do we have currently (that could be 
replicated across the council)?  

o What should the priority areas for improving the resident experience 
be? 

 Consider the options for further member engagement in the programme 
outlined in section 8. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The intention to make a priority of resident experience was set out to Full Council in 
February 2020, though the programme of work was subsequently delayed by the pandemic. 

This report to Overview and Scrutiny, and associated call for evidence, is the first formal 
engagement since. 

1. Summary 

1.1. This paper provides an introduction to the Resident Experience Programme that 
officers are currently scoping. This will be a cross-cutting programme of work relevant 
to all areas of the Council’s business, and with substantial opportunity to improve 
outcomes and advance equality for the residents of Lewisham.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to: 

 Note the contents of this report;  

 Hear from, and ask questions of Matt Huxley and 31Ten Consulting;  

 Provide any pre-scrutiny and insight at this early scoping stage focusing on these 
key questions: 

o What do our residents want from us?  

o What areas of good practice do we have currently (that could be 
replicated across the council)?  

o What should the priority areas for improving the resident experience be? 

 Consider the options for further member engagement in the programme outlined in 
section 8. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. This work will enable all priorities of the Corporate Strategy, most explicitly Open 
Lewisham, as well as the organisational priority from the Chief Executive’s paper 
to Full Council February 2020 to improve our resident experience, and supports the 
work of our Future Lewisham ambition.  

3.2. The Council’s values shape interactions and behaviours across the organisational 
hierarchy, between officers, and members, between the 
[...]
topics such as an agile council. Their report “Service 
Transformation Savings Research” produced with London Councils is included at 
Appendix 2. 

6.2. Lou Downe, the author of ‘Good Services’ is an expert in service design and how to 
ensure that services work well and are user focussed. Her work was recommended to 
us by the Local Governement Association and Members may be interested in holding a 
session with Lou as part of taking the Council’s resident experience work forward. 

7. Next steps 

7.1. The programme will be assured by the PMO and report into the Strategic Change 
Board. Programme governance will be set up as part of initiation. As one of the Chief 
Executive’s priorities and a key organisational piece of work, the Chief Executive is 
the programme sponsor and strategic SRO, with the Director of Planning as 
operational SRO to delegate some activity to as required.   

7.2. A call for evidence was sent to Overview & Scrutiny Members ahead of this meeting, 
the outcomes of which will be considered as part of the scoping and development of 
this programme. The feedback received is summarised in Appendix 1. 

7.3. There will be an ongoing role for members to inform the evidence base for this work 
from their experiences working with and representing residents, as well as 
opportunities for resident engagement and coproduction, as part of our dual 
commitment to user-led design and improving equality through our work.   

7.4. Members are especially well-placed to shape this work as it is about the relationship 
that the Council they oversee has with the residents they represent. Experiences and 
insights members have from casework, surgeries and wider resident engagement are 
critical to the evidence-led approach officers are taking.   

7.5. Following this committee meeting, officers will complete the scoping activity and 
associated accelerators and pilots over the coming months with a view to having a fully 
scoped and defined programme in early 2
[...]
k. 

The priority areas for improving the resident experience: 

A number of Members suggested that the ‘digital by default’ trend had resulted in residents 
sometimes finding it difficult to speak to a live individual when contacting the council, which 
might be a particular issue for the elderly or those with specific needs that make digital 
communication difficult. Some Members felt that the option to speak to a council officer should 
always be made available and that there should be more consistency and higher standards in 
staff answering phones, responding to voicemail messages; and emptying voicemail boxes 
when full. Others suggested that priority areas for improvement should be: information 
technology, including a more naviagable and accessible website; creating a safer environment 
for residents; and ensuring all residents, including vulnerable adults; refugees and young 
people, had a good experience when contacting the council. Training in understanding 
residents’ access issues, financial difficulties and so on, might assist. 

Good practice from elsewhere that should be considered as part of the improvement 
programme: 

Suggestions included notable practice at Hackney which has a multidisciplinary customer 
service team which aims to improve customer journeys, manage customer access channels 
effectively and reduce costs; and has improved the way it provides digital services by 
examining and improving how residents register, login and reset passwords for particular 
digital services. Dorset County Council was also mentioned, which launched a programme in 
2020 aiming to transform how they deliver services by rethinking services using co-design with 
residents and partners; making all services accessible; improving integrated travel options; 
delivering services in the right place, by making best physical and financial use of their estate; 
becoming an employer of choice and modernising the council so it is leaner, and more digital 
in the way it d
[...]
nt 

but also re-defined service offers where a blended approach (mixing online and face-to-face) 

may be required  

• It has redefined the relationship between councils and partners in the community and voluntary 

sector, enabling a better use of community space 

Page 70



 

39 

 

31tenconsulting.co.uk 

• It has, albeit an enforced necessity at the outset of the lockdown, facilitated effective working 

from home that has been well-received and shows signs of greater longevity as a workforce 

model, with the pilot councils working through any potential impacts on buildings and real estate 

that may emanate from this in the future. 

 

7.3. FUTURE DIRECTION OF TRANSFORMATION  

Despite the unprecedented nature of the current situation, the four pilot councils took a steady view of 

the future. Broadly, each council intended to continue with the same transformation programme they had 

in place pre-pandemic over the short-term. They were composed of ‘the right things to do’ and feedback 

was that the commitment to pursuing these outcomes as part of the transformational journey remained 

undimmed.  

 

What had changed, however, was the anchoring context around those goals and the impact of the 

pandemic on that context. There was an acknowledgement that a focus on, for instance, economic 

recovery – interpreted in a broad sense spanning both financial inclusion for the most vulnerable and the 

fortunes of employers, businesses and traders within local economies – was going to become 

increasingly central to the future direction of local transformation. Alongside this, there was an 

acceptance that the timescales for some transformation initiatives that were previously underway were 

likely to be impacted, with the general view one of a 6-12-month delay.  

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 26 May 2021; and 21 July 2021
	Item1MinutesMayMtg090921
	Item1MinutesJulyMtg090921
	Minutes


	2 Declaration of Interests
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	Item3Responses090921

	4 Membership of Task and Finish Groups
	5 Improving the Resident Experience
	Item5ResidentExperienceAppendix2_090921




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT IN PERSON:  Councillors Paul Maslin (Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Peter 
Bernards, Bill Brown, Mark Ingleby, Jack Lavery, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Rachel Onikosi, Jacq Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, Luke Sorba, and 
James-J Walsh 
 
PRESENT REMOTELY: Councillors Octavia Holland (Vice-Chair), Juliet Campbell, 
Suzannah Clarke, Colin Elliott, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, 
Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Samantha Latouche, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, Lionel 
Openshaw, John Paschoud, Joani Reid, James Royston, Sakina Sheikh, and Susan 
Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Hilary 
Moore, Jonathan Slater, Alan Smith and Eva Stamirowski 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Head of Overview and Scrutiny), Murray James 
(Director of IT and Digital Services), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), 
Stephen Gerrard (Interim Director of Law and Governance), Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning), Kim Wright (Chief Executive), Atika Mohammed (Head of Insight, 
Transformation & OD), Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, 
Refugees & Accountability) and Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 26 May 2021; and 21 

July 2021 
 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 

26 May 2021; and 21 July 2021 be agreed as accurate records of 
proceedings. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests 

 
2.1 None. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the response be noted. 
 

4. Membership of Task and Finish Groups 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Sophie Davis be appointed to the Retrofit Task 

and Finish Group. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

5. Improving the Resident Experience 
 

5.1 The Chair introduced the item, followed by Councillor Walsh, who had led on 

the development of this piece of scrutiny work. Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 

Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees and Accountability (with 

responsibility for customer services and complaints and the council’s digital 

strategy) then made a short introduction. Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief 

Executive; and Atika Mohammed, Head of Insight, Transformation & 

Organisational Development, introduced the report. 

 

5.2 A call for evidence had been sent to Members in advance of the meeting, 

posing three central questions and asking for submissions on these areas of 

focus. The submissions had been collated and summarised at appendix 1 to 

the report; and it was noted that the information provided would be taken 

forward as part of the programme. 

 

5.3 31ten were invited to give a presentation on improving the resident experience. It 

was noted that they had recently produced a report - “Service Transformation 

Savings Research” - jointly with London Councils, which was included in the 

meeting papers. Their presentation covered trends across the public service 

sector and in the private sector; and the influence of technology on resident 

expectations and digital inclusion, which would be a key consideration when 

developing Lewisham’s programme. 

 

5.4 In the discussion that followed, Members of the Committee made a number of 

points and observations: 

 

 The importance of residents having a phone option as well as a digital 

option when contacting the council – and the ability to speak to a live 

individual (either on the phone or via a walk-in service) if required.  

 Getting the balance right between in person, telephone, digital 

services and making each channel as effective as possible for 

residents. 

 The importance of digital inclusion and ensuring that everyone who 

wants to be in the digital space can be. 

 Making sure that there is an option for all transactions can be carried out 

online (such as paying business rates). 

 Concern at the efficacy of the Council’s automated telephone 

switchboard. It was reported that the system regularly failed to put 

callers through to the right service area and had difficulty in 

understanding the wide range of accents that Lewisham residents 

possess.  

 The need to ensure that the ‘new normal’ is fully fleshed out and 

supported; and that temporary changes, such as increases in 

response times, are reassessed and revert back to pre-Covid levels, if 

appropriate. Recognition that new ways of working were developed 

quickly, so are not perfect, and now need to be improved. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Ensuring staff voicemail is checked and inboxes emptied before they are 

full. 

 The possibility of good and effective systems (such as ‘fix my street’) 

being extended to other service areas. 

 The possibility of the council developing Apps for some services. 

 Ensuring that people in the community whose first language is not English 

or who have only recently arrived in the country and are not used to 

navigating British systems, benefit from comprehensive and accessible 

signposting to services. Utilising cultural and faith groups - and community 

leaders. 

 The importance of consulting residents and businesses on the design of 

services. How will they be consulted? 

 Ensuring appropriate channels for communication between councillors 

and residents (e.g. Members should not be expected to carry out 

casework via social media). 

 Making sure that Members are sighted on customer service issues and 

are supported and enabled to raise matters relating to the resident 

experience of service delivery – and that this is considered as part of 

the programme. 

 The importance of using local hubs for the delivery of services. Do we 

want a “15 minute” borough? How can we take the needs of all local 

communities into account, involving the voluntary and community 

sector, local businesses and partners? 

 Ensuring that staff are supported and invested in. 

 
5.5 Salena Mulhere acknowledged that sustained service delivery improvements 

were required and that this was something that the organisation’s leadership 

was committed to, which was why the resident experience programme was 

being developed. She expressed her belief that the culture and commitment 

of staff was outstanding and that the organisation had the capacity to 

transform the delivery of services. 

 

5.6 Councillor Bonavia acknowledged the views expressed by Members, the 

barriers to good service delivery that existed, and the importance of treating 

residents as individuals with individual needs. 

 

5.7 Councillor Walsh summarised the discussion and proposed a series of 

recommendations which were agreed by the Committee. 

 

5.8 RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. The key issues raised by Members at the meeting be noted and taken on 

board as part of the resident experience programme. 

 

2. Officers review, as part of the resident experience programme: 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

(a) the pathways and gateways for members to raise cases (first-stage and 

escalated) to departments; and 

(b) member casework digital systems, to ensure they are working for all 

stakeholders, including members. 

 

3. A series of Member-led, themed workshops be held to examine in detail the 

key themes raised by Members, to help shape the resident experience 

programme.  

 

4. Prior to the workshops, to inform Member thinking, a facilitated session be 
held with councillors to really understand and focus on how our services can 
be reshaped with residents at the centre. 
 

5. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny write to the Chief Executive to request 
an urgent review of the Council’s automated telephone system, to assess its 
usability, with the results reported back to Members of the Committee. 

 

6. An update report be received at the next meeting, feeding back on the above 

recommendations; and their impact on the resident experience programme. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


